Table of Contents

VERANO HOLDINGS CORP.
Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

($ in Thousands except shares and per share amounts)

8. TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

Verano Holdings AME Merger
Other

Acquisitions Total

Revenues, net $ 264,528  $ 143,793  $ 118,109  $ 526,430
Net loss (33,557) (13,576) (2,954) (50,087)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2021

Verano Holdings AME Merger
Other

Acquisitions Total

Revenues, net $ 93,668  $ 54,393  $ 58,408  $ 206,469
Net income (loss) (8,881) (4,006) 374  (12,513)

The following table summarizes the unaudited pro forma information of the combined results of operations for the nine and three month periods
ended September 30, 2021 of the AME Merger and other acquisition transactions that closed during the first nine months of 2021 and 2022 as if
they occurred as of January 1, 2021. These unaudited pro forma results are presented for informational purposes only and are not necessarily
indicative of the results of operations that would have been achieved had the transaction been consummated as of that time nor does it purport to
be indicative of future financial operation results.

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

Verano Holdings AME Merger
Other

Acquisitions Total

 Pro forma revenues, net $ 264,528  $ 166,195  $ 242,145  $ 672,868
 Pro forma net income (loss) (33,557) (2,644) 24,192  (12,009)
 Pro forma adjustments
 (a) intangible amortization —  23,867  18,322  42,189
 (b) inventory step up —  71,538  9,369  80,907

 Total pro forma adjustments —  95,405  27,691  123,096

 Total pro forma net income (loss) $ (33,557) $ 92,761  $ 51,883  $ 111,087

Three Months Ended September 30, 2021

Verano Holdings AME Merger
Other

Acquisitions Total

Pro forma revenues, net $ 93,668  $ 54,393  $ 65,482  $ 213,543
Pro forma net income (loss) (8,881) (4,006) 1,058  (11,829)
Pro forma adjustments
(a) intangible amortization —  8,968  11,610  20,578
(b) inventory step up —  25,742  2,977  28,719

Total pro forma adjustments —  34,710  14,587  49,297

Total pro forma net income (loss) $ (8,881) $ 30,704  $ 15,645  $ 37,468

25

Table of Contents

VERANO HOLDINGS CORP.
Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

($ in Thousands except shares and per share amounts)

8. TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

(c) Asset Acquisitions

2021 Asset Acquisitions

NSE Holdings, LLC

On February 24, 2021, a subsidiary of the Company entered into an agreement pursuant to which it acquired all the equity interests of NSE
Holdings, LLC (“NSE”), which holds one dispensary permit in Pennsylvania that gives NSE the ability to open three dispensaries. The transaction
closed on March 9, 2021. The Company paid cash consideration of $7,350 upon closing and issued 666,587 Subordinate Voting Shares and 6,665